Aug 2018 60.599.000 251.000 60.348.000 0,4%

Share Buyback Programs

2022202120202019201820172016201520142013

EXAE - Market Capitalization vs. Cash & Securities
(€m)

Cash & Securities

Market Capitalization

Annual Report 2022 Athens Exchange Group

68

Dividend Policy
The Company follows a policy of returning a significant
portion of its earnings to shareholders through dividends.
In addition, it has to a large extent implemented the re-

duction of its excess liquidity by paying capital returns to
shareholders, and by implementing share buyback and
cancellation programs.

1 Starting on 1.1.2017, the dividend withholding tax in-
creased to 15% from 10%. Law 4603/2019 (art. 65) reduced
the withholding tax to 10%. Law 4646/2019 (art. 24) reduces
the withholding tax to 5%.

2 There is no withholding tax on share capital returns.

3 In 2008 the company implemented a share buyback pro-
gram, instead of a share capital return. More information
in Chapter 7, Share buyback programs.

4 Proposed dividend, for approval by the Annual General
Meeting in June 2023.

Year Dividend
(before tax)

Dividend
withholding tax1

Dividend
(after tax)

Share capital
return2

Total net payout to
shareholders

2000 -

2001 0,1908 - 0,1908 0,1908

2002 0,1800 - 0,1800 0,1800

2003 -

2004 -

2005 0,2000 - 0,2000 2,05 2,2500

2006 0,2500 - 0,2500 1,25 1,5000

2007 0,5000 - 0,5000 0,50 1,0000

20083 0,7500 - 0,7500 0,7500

2009 0,4500 10% 0,4050 0,15 0,5550

2010 0,2200 10% 0,1980 0,13 0,3280

2011 0,1500 21% 0,1185 0,10 0,2185

2012 0,1100 25% 0,0825 0,08 0,1625

2013 0,0900 25% 0,0675 0,03 0,0975

2014 0,20 0,2000

2015 0,2100 10% 0,1890 0,11 0,2990

2016 0,10260 10% 0,09234 0,2275 0,31984

2017 0,0649900 15% 0,05524 0,25997 0,315212

2018 0,0500 15% 0,0425 0,15 0,193124

2019 0,0500 10% 0,0450 0,11 0,1550

2020 0,0700 5% 0,0665 0,09 0,1565

2021 0,0700 5% 0,0665 0,07 0,1365

2022 0,1515 5% 0,1439 0,1439

20234 0,15648 5% 0,1487 0,1487

Total (2000 - 2022) 3,6433 5,5081 9,1514

Annual Report 2022 Athens Exchange Group

69

From 2016 to 2018, 2022 and 2023, due to the existence of
treasury stock, which is not entitled to cash distributions,
the amounts per share for payment to shareholders were
adjusted as follows:

Dividend write-off:
The rights to dividends that have not been collected by
shareholders are written-off in favor of the Greek State
five (5) years after the end of the calendar year during
which the corresponding financial statements had been
approved by the General Meeting of shareholders.

Thus, on 31.12.2022 the dividend for fiscal year 2016 which